1 CMT 0,430 0,210 LTC as comparable 0,511
2 SVT 0,730 0,553 TLC as comparable 0,242
3 VIE 0,229 0,044 UNI as comparable 0,810
4 HPT 0,090 0,024 TST as comparable 0,737
5 NIS 0,280 0,133 VTC as comparable 0,525
6 TST 0,291 0,093 LTC as comparable 0,681
7 ST8 0,875 0,670   0,235
8 TAG 0,551 0,358 LTC as comparable 0,350
9 POT 0,927 0,472   0,490

85

10 CKV 0,096 0,035 VIE as comparable 0,635
11 ONE 0,629 0,248 UNI as comparable 0,606
12 PMT 0,247 0,211 NIS as comparable 0,144
13 SMT 0,184 0,129 PMT as comparable 0,300
14 UNI 1,011 0,624   0,383
15 TLC 0,917 0,662   0,278
16 KST 0,571 0,324 TLC as comparable 0,431
17 VAT 0,130 0,062 PMT as comparable 0,528
18 VTC 0,528 0,358   0,322
19 ELC 1,011 0,505 ITD as comparable 0,500
20 SAM 1,138 1,022   0,102
21 LTC 0,788 0,235   0,702
22 ITD 0,397 0,149 POT as comparable 0,625

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of increasing
tax rate up to 28% or decreasing rate down to 20% have small fluctuation.

7 Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing tax rate:
Table 4 Statistical results (tax rate  = 25%)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,138 1,022 0,116
MIN 0,098 0,026 0,072
MEAN 0,554 0,327 0,227
VAR 0,1092 0,0679 0,041
Note: Sample size : 22

Table 5 Statistical results (tax rate  = 28%)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,138 1,022 0,116
MIN 0,103 0,027 0,076
MEAN 0,558 0,329 0,229
VAR 0,1075 0,0675 0,040
Note: Sample size : 22

Table 6 Statistical results (tax rate = 20%)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 1,138 1,022 0,116
MIN 0,090 0,024 0,066
MEAN 0,548 0,324 0,224
VAR 0,1119 0,0686 0,043
Note: Sample size : 6

Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (< 0) and asset beta mean values are also
small (<0) although max equity beta values in some cases might be higher than (>) 1. In the case
of current tax rate of 25%, equity beta value fluctuates in an acceptable range from -1,592 (min)
up to 1,255 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from -1,143 (min) up to 0,803 (max). If corporate tax

86

rate increases to 28%, equity beta and asset beta move in an unchanged range. When tax rate
decreases down to 20%, equity beta value and asset beta also fluctuate in an unchanged ranage.